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15.15 Average hours per week of television viewing', by age/sex group and province, 
fall 1984 and 1985 (concluded) 

Year, age and sex 

Men 
18 and over 

18 to 24 
25 to 34 
35 to 49 
50 to 59 
60 and over 

Women 
18 and over 

18 to 24 
25 to 34 
35 to 49 
50 to 59 
60 and over 

21.4 
17.0 
19.5 
18.4 
22.4 
31.4 

25.6 
20.8 
23.7 
21.7 
28.3 
33.9 

21.2 
14.2 
18.9 
19.1 
23.6 
31.4 

26.9 
22.0 
25.0 
24.3 
29.5 
33.0 

20.4 
15.3 
17.3 
18,2 
20.5 
30.8 

26.5 
21.9 
23.2 
22.6 
27.8 
35.4 

21.3 
18.1 
19.2 
20.0 
24.4 
30.1 

24.2 
20.7 
22.9 
21.7 
27.4 
32.1 

23.3 
17.9 
19.8 
21.0 
25.4 
33.2 

24.9 
20.5 
22.4 
21.1 
28.2 
32.4 

22.3 
17.5 
20.0 
20.0 
23.7 
32.3 

26.7 
21.8 
24.8 
23.6 
29.8 
34.1 

Teens 
12 to 17 

Children 
2 to II 

Total population 22.6 23.1 22.2 21.7 23.5 

' Only at-home viewing is included. 
- For Quebec, the language classification is based on the language spoken at home. The total column includes those respondents who did not reply 

to this question or who indicated a language other than English or French. 

15.16 Freelance payments, CBC radio and television, fiscal years ended March 31, 1983-
to 1985-86 (thousand dollars) 

84 

Year and item 

1983-84 

Musicians' fees 
Union actors, writers 

and performers 
Other actors, writers 

and performers 

Talent payroll 

Royalty payments to 
authors', composers' and 
musicians' associations 

Other production fees 
and performing rights 
(special events and news) 

Total 

1984-85 

Musicians' fees 
Union actors, writers 

and performers 
Other actors, writers 

and performers 

Talent payroll 

Royalty payments to 
authors', composers' and 
musicians' associations 

Other production fees 
and performing rights 
(special events and news) 

Total 

Atlantic 
provinces 

1,037 

2,891 

2,080 

6,008 

334 

755 

7,097 

1,049 

3,162 

2,133 

6,344 

339 

545 

7,228 

Quebec 

4,658 

17,014 

1,624 

23,296 

923 

16,993 

41,212 

4,916 

19,967 

1.896 

26,779 

959 

18.793 

46,531 

Ontario 

5,607 

15,284 

18,585 

39,476 

626 

17,617 

57,719 

5,989 

16,668 

22,374 

45,031 

688 

22,443 

68.162 

Prairie 
provinces 

1,534 

2,973 

3,908 

8,415 

448 

876 

9,739 

1,529 

3,228 

4,753 

9,510 

496 

664 

10,670 

British 
Columbia 

1,160 

2,618 

2,313 

6,091 

260 

-
6,351 

1,295 

2,940 

2,690 

6,925 

268 

— 
7,193 

Northern 
service 

6 

56 

232 

294 

128 

422 

8 

88 

375 

471 

131 

602 

Radio-
Canada 

International 

74 

151 

147 

372 

284 

656 

40 

162 

185 

387 

250 

637 

Total 
cost 

14,076 

40,987 

28,889 

83,952 

2,591 

36,653 

123,196 

14,826 

46,215 

34,406 

95,447 

2,750 

42,826 

141,023 


