15.15 Average hours per week of television viewing, by age/sex group and province, fall 1984 and 1985 (concluded)

Year, age and sex	Ont.	Man.	Sask.	Alta.	BC	Canada
1985						
Men						
18 and over	21.4	21.2	20.4	21.3	23.3	22.3
18 to 24	17.0	14.2	15.3	18.1	17.9	17.5
25 to 34	19.5	18.9	17,3	19.2	19.8	20.0
35 to 49	18.4	19.1	18.2	20.0	21.0	20.0
50 to 59	22.4	23.6	20.5	24.4	25.4	23.7
60 and over	31.4	31.4	30.8	30.1	33.2	32.3
Women						
18 and over	25.6	26.9	26.5	24.2	24.9	26.7
18 to 24	20.8	22.0	21.9	20.7	20.5	21.8
25 to 34	23.7	25.0	23.2	22.9	22.4	24.8
35 to 49	21.7	24.3	22.6	21.7	21.1	23.6
50 to 59	28.3	29.5	27.8	27.4	28.2	29.8
60 and over	33.9	33.0	35.4	27.4 32.1	32.4	34.1
Teens						
12 to 17	18.2	18.9	17.7	20.1	18.3	19.8
Children						
2 to 11	20.0	20.1	18.8	18.0	17.9	20.4
Total population	22.6	23.1	22.2	21.7	22.8	23.5

15.16 Freelance payments, CBC radio and television, fiscal years ended March 31, 1983-84 to 1985-86 (thousand dollars)

Year and item	Atlantic provinces	Quebec	Ontario	Prairie provinces	British Columbia	Northern service	Radio- Canada International	Total
1983-84								
Musicians' fees Union actors, writers and performers Other actors, writers and performers	1,037	4,658	5,607	1,534	1,160	6	74	14,076
	2,891	17,014	15,284	2,973	2,618	56	151	40,987
	2,080	1.624	18,585	3,908	2,313	232	147	28,889
Talent payroll	6,008	23,296	39,476	8,415	6,091	294	372	83,952
Royalty payments to authors', composers' and musicians' associations Other production fees	334	923	626	448	260	-	-	2,591
and performing rights (special events and news)	755	16,993	17,617	876		128	284	36,653
Total	7,097	41,212	57,719	9,739	6,351	422	656	123,196
1984-85								
Musicians' fees Union actors, writers and performers	1,049	4,916	5,989	1,529	1,295	8	40	14,826
	3,162	19,967	16,668	3,228	2,940	88	162	46,215
Other actors, writers and performers	2,133	1,896	22,374	4,753	2,690	375	185	34,406
Talent payroll	6,344	26,779	45,031	9,510	6,925	471	387	95,447
Royalty payments to authors', composers' and musicians' associations Other production fees	339	959	688	496	268	-	-	2,750
and performing rights (special events and news)	545	18,793	22,443	664	_	131	250	42,826
Total	7,228	46,531	68,162	10,670	7,193	602	637	141,023

Only at-home viewing is included.
For Quebec, the language classification is based on the language spoken at home. The total column includes those respondents who did not reply to this question or who indicated a language other than English or French.